

No. 20-1698

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP PALADE, GREGORY BORSE,
AND J. THOMAS SULLIVAN,

Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR RESPONDENTS**

DAVID A. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS SYSTEM
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
2404 N. University Ave.
Little Rock, AR 72207-3608
Telephone: (501) 686-2536
Email: dcurran@uasys.edu

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Board of Trustees Policy 405.1	2
The March 2018 Revisions	3
Performance and Conduct Standards.....	3
Academic Freedom and Free Expression.....	7
Petitioners’ Lawsuit	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. The Eighth Circuit’s decision that the Contracts Clause claim is nonjusticiable does not warrant further review	10
A. Petitioners failed to allege an actual or imminent injury to their tenured positions.....	13
B. There is no circuit split on how the justiciability doctrines should be applied to Contracts Clause claims	14
II. The Eighth Circuit’s decision that the First Amendment claim is nonjusticiable does not warrant further review	16
A. An allegation of a “chilling effect” is insufficient to confer standing	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The judgment of dismissal without prejudice reflects a routine application of this Court’s precedents.....	21
C. Different outcomes are attributable to different facts, not confusion over the correct legal standard.....	25
IV. This justiciability case is a poor vehicle to address alleged problems with free speech on campus	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	25, 27
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	6, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. ___, No. 19-840, Slip. Op. (S.Ct. June 17, 2021)	11, 13, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20, 24, 27
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 335 U.S. 41 (1957)	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	22
<i>Elliott v. Board of School Trustees of Madison</i> , 876 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Garrett v. Matthews</i> , 625 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	23
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	23
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	17
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	12
<i>Maytag Corp. v. International Union</i> , 687 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Roseman v. Indiana Univ. of Penn.</i> , 520 F.2d 1364 (3d Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Schrier v. University of Colorado</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Smith v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 696 F.2d 476 (6th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	11
<i>United Presbyterian Church in the USA v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20, 21
<i>United Public Workers of America v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	16
<i>Univ. of Penn. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	11
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 383 (1988).....	4
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11
<i>Webb v. Bd. of Trs. of Ball State Univ.</i> , 167 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1952).....	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	16, 17
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2.....	1, 9, 10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2339	23
Arkansas Civil Rights Act, Ark. Code Ann. § 16-123-101 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Arkansas Whistle-Blower Act, Ark. Code Ann. § 21-1-601 <i>et seq.</i>	8
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	12
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TREATISES AND ARTICLES	
John M. Harlan, <i>Manning the Dikes</i> , 13 Rec. Ass'n B. N.Y. City 541 (1958)	15
Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004 and Supp. 2007)	13
William Van Alstyne, <i>Tenure: A Summary, Explanation, and "Defense,"</i> 57 AAUP Bulletin 328 (1971)	5
William A. Kaplin and Barbara A. Lee, <i>The Law of Higher Education</i> (6th ed. 2019)	5
